Government of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Secretariat, Finance Department

Subject: Stop-gap arrangement in the J&K Accounts (Gazetted) Service.

Government Order No. 93 -F of 2020. Dated: 11-03.2020.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the placement of following Junior Scale Accounts Officers of the Jammu and Kashmir Accounts (Gazetted) Service as Senior Scale Accounts Officers strictly on Stop-Gap arrangement basis, in their own Pay and Grade, for a period of six months or till the available vacancies are filled up, on regular basis, on the recommendations of DPC/PSC, whichever is earlier:

S. No	Name of the Officer and Present place of posting	New Place of Posting (Incharge Capacity)
1	Mr. Ghulam Nabi Sheikh, AO, State Motor Garages, J&K.	Chief Accounts Officer/District Treasury officer, Kupwara against available vacancy.
2.	Mr. Raghubir Lal, AO, Government College of Engineering and Technology, Jammu	Chief Accounts Officer/District Treasury Officer, Ramban relieving Mr. Mohammad Iqbal Pedhar, CAO, Swalakote Hydel Project of the Additional Charge.
3.	Mr.Odpal Elisha, AO, State Power Development Corporation, Leh.	Shall report to Director Accounts and Treasuries, U. T of Ladakh for further posting as I/C Senior Scale Accounts Officer
4	Mr.Dalawar Singh, AO, Directorate General Audit and Inspections, Jammu.	Chief Accounts Officer/Treasury officer Civil Secretariat Treasury against available vacancy.
5.	Ms. Amrina Moghal , AO/Treasury Officer, Thathri.	Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund Office Doda against available vacancy.

A.w.r

6.	Ms. Priyanka Sharma, AO, Treasury Officer, Treasury, Sunderbani.	CAO, RTIC, Jammu relieving Ms. Reena, CAO NZATI, Jammu of the Additional Charge.
7.	Mr. Shoiab Mohammad AO, (Instructor), Accountancy Training Institute, Srinagar	Chief Accounts Officer, Directorate of School Education, Kashmir, relieving Mr. Irfan ul Haq of the Additional Charge.
8.	Mr. Talit Mehmood, AO, Deputy Commissioner Office, Rajouri	Chief Accounts Officer/District Treasury Officer, Pulwama relieving Mr. Mohammad Ayoub Lone of the Additional Charge.
9.	Mr. Mohd Shafi Wani, AO, Resource Section, Finance Department	Chief Accounts Officer/District Treasury officer, Budgam against available vacancy.
10.	Ms. Shaziya Rasool AO, Directorate of Audit and Inspections, Srinagar.	Chief Accounts Officer/District Treasury officer, Baramulla against available vacancy.
11.	Ms. Sonika Sharma, AO, DRDA, Jammu.	Chief Accounts Officer, Directorate of Stores and Procurement Department, Jammu, relieving Ms Nidhi, Gupta, CAO of the Charge.
12.	Mr. Sajad Ahmad Wani, AO, Directorate of Tourism Kashmir.	Chief Accounts Officer/District Treasury Officer, Anantnag relieving Mr. Mohammad Afzal Itoo of the Additional Charge.
13.	Ms. Sayka Hassan, AO, Sher-i-Kashmir Institute of medical Sciences Soura Srinagar.	Chief Accounts Officer/Treasury Officer, Additional Treasury, Tankipora against available vacancy.

The above arrangement shall not, however, confer any preferential right upon the above officers for consideration of their promotion as Senior Scale Accounts Officers, as and when the same is considered on the regular basis and shall be subject to the outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any pending before any competent Court(s) of Law

The substitutes against the vacancies caused by above placed officers on Stop-Gap Arrangement shall be provided separately

By order of the Lieutenant Governor.

Sd/

(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS, Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.

Dated. 11 03 2020

No. DGB/Ser (Gaz)/Misc-1

Copy to:

- 1 All Financial Commissioners.
- 2. Director General of Police, J&K.
- 3. All Principal Secretaries to the Government.
- 4. Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 5. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 6. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 7. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 8. Commissioner/Secretaries to the Government, PW (R&B)/Forest /PHE, I&FC/School Education Departments.
- 9. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir/Jammu.
- 10. Chairperson, J&K Special Tribunal.
- 11. Director General Accounts and Treasuries/Audit and Inspections/Budget/Funds Organization/Codes/Local Fund Audit and Pensions.
- 12. Secretary J&K Public Service Commission.
- 13. Managing Director J&K Forest Corporation.
- 14. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors.
- 15. All Deputy Commissioners.
- 16. Director Information, J&K.
- 17. Director School Education, Kashmir
- 18. Director Estates, J&K.
- 19. Director Archives, Archaeology and Museums.
- 20. Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly.
- 21. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 22. Director Accounts & Treasuries, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 23. Director Accounts and Treasuries, Union Territory of Ladakh.
- 24. Director Finance (s)/FA&CAO(s)
- 25. General Manager, Government Press, Srinagar/Jammu.

- 26. All Treasury Officers/Chief Accounts Officer(s) of District Fund Offices.
- 27. Concerned Officers.
- 28. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary
- 29. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner, Finance Department for information of the Financial Commissioner, Finance.
- 30. Incharge Website Finance/DGAT
- 31. Government Order file/ stock file.

(Shamim Ahmad Wani), KAS Special Secretary to Government, Finance Department.